

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

v.

JOHNNY HINCAPIE,

Defendant.

Affidavit No. 10641/90

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF NON-PARTY WILLIAM
HUGHES' MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM

STEGER KRANE LLP
Michael D. Steger
1601 Broadway, 12th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10019
212.736.6800
*Counsel of Record for Non-Party
William Hughes*

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
Katie Townsend
Kimberly Chow
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
202.895.9300
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 4

 A. Hughes is an independent, professional journalist and he is entitled to the protections of the Shield Law..... 4

 B. The Subpoena seeks confidential newsgathering material. 9

 C. The D.A. cannot satisfy any of the three requirements necessary to overcome the Shield Law’s qualified privilege. 11

 a. The D.A. cannot demonstrate that the information sought is “highly material and relevant” or “critical and necessary.” 11

 b. The District Attorney cannot demonstrate that the information sought is unavailable from an alternative source. 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chevron Corp. v. Berlinger, 629 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011) 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
In re McCray, 928 F.Supp.2d 748 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 5, 6, 7, 8
In re Nat’l Broad. Co., 79 F.3d 346, 352 (2d Cir. 1996).....11, 12
In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to Am. Broad. Co., 189 Misc. 2d 805 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2001) 12
Matter of Subpoena Ad Testificandum to Daily News, L.P., 31 Misc. 3d 319 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. Jan. 11, 2011) 12
O’Neill v. Oakgrove Construction, 71 N.Y. 2d 521 (1988)..... 6
United States v. Burke, 700 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 12
Von Bulow v. Von Bulow, 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987) 8, 9

Statutes

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-h 3
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-h(a)..... 9
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-h(b) 10
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-h(c)..... 4, 11
